# THE SUMMIT AND MEDINA WORKFORCE AREA COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS FOR OHIO LOCAL WORKFORCE AREA 2 RESOLUTION 2016-01

Authorizing, for the period of July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017 ("WIOA Program Year 2016"): 1) the proposed Ohio Local Workforce Area 2 ("Area 2") Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014 ("WIOA") program operating budget for the purpose of providing workforce development services in Summit and Medina Counties, and; 2) the administrative operating budget for Area 2's Workforce Development Board ("WDB") to administer the local workforce system.

**WHEREAS,** Area 2 administers the public workforce development system in Summit and Medina Counties under an intergovernmental agreement dated November 1, 2016 between the chief elected officials which addresses the logistics of Area 2's functions and the process by which administrative tasks are carried out;

**WHEREAS,** this intergovernmental agreement established the Summit and Medina Workforce Area Council of Governments ("SAMWA COG") as the organizational vehicle through which the chief local elected officials exercise local oversight and ultimate authority over Area 2's workforce development activities, including budgeting;

**WHEREAS,** WIOA programming supports local Adults, Dislocated Workers, Youth, and Employers by providing services designed to secure and advance employment opportunities, job retention, and the alignment of the workforce's skills with the local job market; and

**WHEREAS,** in order to carry out the responsibilities of the WDB and to achieve the mandates of WIOA, it is necessary for the WDB to hire and/or appoint paid staff members who will administer and monitor public workforce development programing in Summit and Medina Counties;

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,

#### **SECTION 1**

The SAMWA COG hereby appropriates NON-FORMULA funds for the operating budget, in an amount not to exceed <u>\$217,650.00</u>, for the purpose of providing public workforce development program services in Summit and Medina Counties for WIOA Program Year 2016.

#### SECTION 2

The SAMWA COG hereby appropriates WIOA Adult, Dislocated, and CCMEP Youth FORMULA funds for the operating budget, in an amount not to exceed **<u>\$3,218,388.00</u>**, for the purpose of providing public workforce development program services in Summit and Medina Counties for WIOA Program Year 2016.

# THE SUMMIT AND MEDINA WORKFORCE AREA COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS FOR OHIO LOCAL WORKFORCE AREA 2 RESOLUTION 2016-01

### **SECTION 3**

The SAMWA COG hereby appropriates the WDB WIOA Administrative Funds, in an amount not to exceed **<u>\$216,235.00</u>**, for the administration of public workforce development programs within Area 2.

# **SECTION 4**

This Directive shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Ayes: Z Nays: O Abstain: O Absent: O

ADOPTED, this 30th day of November, 2016.

Summit County Executive

Medina County Commissioner